19 Oral Answers

SHRI D. P. CHATTOPADHYAYA :
I have not with me any particular rec.ord of relationship betwcen diabetes and blindness. I will look into it.

Armymen In West Bongal

1624. SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS
MUNSI : Will the Minister of DEFEN-CE be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Armymen posted at .several Districts of West Bengal are getting co-operation from Police in tackling the situation of law and order; and

(b) the number of army personnel injured or killed in such action so far ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE (DEFE-
NCE PRODUCTION) IN THE MINISTRY
OF DEFENCE (SHRI VIDYA CHARAN
SHUKLA) : () The Army has been functioning only in aid of civilhpower and has been giving such assnstan(.:e as is needed by the civil authorities 1n charge of law and order.

(b) During the course of these operations and upto 31.7.1971, 6 army personnel lost their lives and 19 suffered injuries.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI:
My question was very specific as to whether the Army is getting cooperation from the Police in tackling the law and order situation. But the answer is not at all satisfactory. In view of this, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Defence Ministry is aware that the Army posted in Birbhum and Burdwan districts specifically has been asked to tackle the law and order situation because the Police has failed and whether the Defence Ministry is aware that the C.P.M. and other extremists have infiltrated into the Police force, making it increasingly difficult fos the army men to get the co-operation of the Police..

SHRI N.K.P. SALVE : This question should have been posted to the Home Minister actually.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
As I mentioned earlier, the police and the military are functioning under the same civil authority. They are being controlled by the same civil authority in places where they are functioning. So, there is not any lack of co-operation but the difficulty which the hon. Member has pointed out regarding the civil police In the certain places, that difficulty has been felt and, thercfore, it became necessary to use armed forces in certain places and the very fact that armed forces have been deployed indicates this difficulty that we are facing there.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI :
I am very happy he has stated that. In Calcutta, in the Beliaghata police station jurisdiction, when the army was called in to investigate the bombs and other explosive materials,the Police gave instructions to the army to investigate a ' particular place where bombs are not there at all and where the bombs are kept, the army was not instructed to go there and investigatc. In this connection, the army protested against the Police attitude. In view of this fact, I want to know the rcaction of the Government.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: It is the civil authorities of West Bengal who coordinate and direct all the activities. There may be one or two instances where such things might have happened. But, by and large, both the forces are working with effective co-ordination.

SHRI S.M. BANERJEE : While every one of us wants the law and order situation in West Bengal to improve, 1 would like to know from the hon. Minister whether he is aware that encouraged by the presenc':e of the Army in West Bengal, especially in the cities, the CRP has taken completely law and order in their hands and they are shooting down students indiscriminat.ely.
I would like to know whether instructions have been given to the Army not to fall a prey into the hands of the CRP.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA: Tl:le insinuation made by the hon. Member is not correct. The CRP is functioning under very difficult circumstances in West Bengal and they are called upon to do duties which are far from pleasant. They have been working with a great deal of restraint under great provocation and very difficult circumstances. Therefore, I don’t think the question arises at all of giving them any kind of instructions or anything like

that.

SHRI B.N. REDDY: May I know from the hon. Minister the number of people injured, the number of people killed and the number of people arrested in this

context.

MR. SPEAKER : This is a question about the army men getting co-operation from the Police.

SHRI B.N. REDDY : I want to know that the number of the people killed, the number of people arrested and the number of people injured.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKILA :
This question does not arise out of this question.

MR. SPEAKER : Part (b) of the question is: the number of army personncl injured or killed. He has asked about the army personnel.

1

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
That I have replied.
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SHRI DINEN BHATTACHARYYA :
The question relates to the army men killed and injured. He has put a question as to how many people were killed by the Army and how many.people were injured by the Army men.

MR. SPEAKER : The question in very specific. 1 think you should ask a separate question.

SHRIS. M. BANERJEE: 1 think when he has got statistics about the number of Army men killed and injured, he should also have statistics about the number of people killed by the army men.

MR. SPEAKER : If heis in a position to reply, I have no objection. The question was very specific. You should have asked the other side also.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA :
If the hon. Member tables a separate question, I shall be very happy to reply.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH :
May T know from the hon. Minister whe-

- ther he has received reports that there has been an acute connivance from the Policemen who actually infiltrated at the time of the CPM regime in West Bengal.

In some cases there has been non-cooperation with the army who arc doing their duty under very provocative circumstances.

MR. SPEAKER : You are asking something different. Your question in about some other issue.

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH :
I am only asking whether such reports have been received that because of the connivance of some of the elements in the Police with the extremist elements, the Army is not able to maintain law and order with thcresult that the extremists are baving an upper hand, causing great misery.
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MR. SPEAKER : This is a simple you are introducing

many new things in your question.

SHR1 PILOO MODY ; He is still thinking of the last Lok Sabha.

raw

MR. SPEAKER : Next question.

faselt § ywiit-wiafeat ¥ @@
arelt & fag frag & wdr wfn

1625. »it sHIT ATH AT ¢
Fa7 famtoy =T A @t ag aqE f& Far 4 fF :

(%) FpA-wiaSy g2 A qrSAr
& geaiig faeet ¥ gEi-wiafeal ®
@A al & fau fear ufa fraa Y
™ g, AR

(@) <+ fwaa qar feg Q7w
& e safed £33 &1 fqare g aan
IFT WTEEA K1 a4 AT g 7

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF WORKS AND HOUS-
ING (SHRI I.K. GUJRAL) : (a) Upto
1970-71 a sum of Rs. 9.68 crores had been
spent on the Scheme as shown below :-

Upto March—1967 Rs. 7.06 crores

1967-68 Rs. 0.32 crores
1968-69 Rs. 0.60 crores
1969-70 Rs. 0.90 crores
1970-71 Rs. 0.80 crorves

Total : Rs. 9.68 crores

A sum of Re. 80 lakhs has been provided in the Budget tor 1971-72.
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(b) According to the current policy whenever the arcas squatted upon are taken up for clearance, all the squatters are allotted alternative plots of about 25 square yards on rental basis.

Y TR ST ATAT : HeSAT AAIT
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